

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DOMINGO ARREGUIN GOMEZ, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,
Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-01419

MOHAMMED ABDULAZIZ ABDUL
MOHAMMED, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

MICHAEL R. POMPEO, et al.,
Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-01856

AFSIN AKER, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,
Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-01926

CLAUDINE NGUM FONJONG, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP,
Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-02128

CHANDAN PANDA, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

CHAD F. WOLF,
Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-01907

GOMEZ PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Jesse M. Bless (D.D.C. Bar No. MA0020)
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION
1301 G Street NW, Ste. 300
Washington, DC 20005
(781) 704-3897
jbless@aila.org

Karen C. Tumlin (*pro hac vice*)
Esther H. Sung (*pro hac vice*)
JUSTICE ACTION CENTER
P.O. Box 27280
Los Angeles, CA 90027
Telephone: (323) 316-0944
karen.tumlin@justiceactioncenter.org
esther.sung@justiceactioncenter.org

Stephen Manning (*pro hac vice*)
Nadia Dahab (*pro hac vice*)
Tess Hellgren (*pro hac vice*)
Jordan Cunnings (*pro hac vice*)
INNOVATION LAW LAB
333 SW Fifth Avenue #200
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: (503) 241-0035
stephen@innovationlawlab.org
nadia@innovationlawlab.org
tess@innovationlawlab.org
jordan@innovationlawlab.org

Andrew J. Pincus (D.C. Bar No. 370762)
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com

Matthew D. Ingber (*pro hac vice*)
MAYER BROWN LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
Telephone: (212) 506-2500
mingber@mayerbrown.com

Cleland B. Welton II (*pro hac vice*)
MAYER BROWN MEXICO, S.C.
Goldsmith 53, Polanco
Ciudad de Mexico, 11560
Telephone: (502) 314-8253
cwelton@mayerbrown.com

Laboni A. Hoq (*pro hac vice*)
LAW OFFICE OF LABONI A. HOQ
Justice Action Center Cooperating Attorney
P.O. Box 753
South Pasadena, CA 91030
laboni@hoqlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE JUSTICIABLE	1
A. Plaintiffs Have Shown A Substantial Likelihood Of Standing.....	1
B. Consular Nonreviewability Does Not Apply Absent A Final Visa Decision.....	4
II. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	5
A. The Proclamations Do Not Satisfy The Statutory “Findings” Prerequisite.....	5
B. Defendants’ Actions Violate The Separation Of Powers	11
C. The Proclamations Violate The Nondelegation Doctrine.....	14
D. The State Department’s Actions Are Final, Reviewable, And Unlawful.....	17
1. The State Department’s Policy Of Refusing To Adjudicate Visa Applications Is Final Agency Action.....	17
2. The State Department’s Policy Not To Treat Diversity Visa Selectees As “Emergency” Or “Mission Critical” Cases Is Final Agency Action	21
E. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On Their Unlawful Withholding, Unreasonable Delay, And Mandamus Claims	23
III. DEFENDANTS FAIL TO REFUTE PLAINTIFFS’ IRREPARABLE HARM.....	25
IV. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES FAVORS INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	28
V. SCOPE OF RELIEF	30
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>In re Am. Rivers & Idaho Rivers United</i> , 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	5
<i>Barrick Goldstrike Mines Inc. v. Browner</i> , 215 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	19, 22
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 156 (1997).....	17
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	5
<i>Campbell v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 85 (1961).....	26
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	13
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 391 F.3d 251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	1, 28
<i>Dallas Safari Club v. Bernhardt</i> , 2020 WL 1809181 (D.D.C. Apr. 9, 2020).....	27
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	7, 20
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Detroit Int’l Bridge Co. v. Gov’t of Canada</i> , 883 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	21
<i>DHS v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	20
<i>Doe 2 v. Mattis</i> , 344 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2018)	30
<i>Doe v. Trump</i> , 418 F. Supp. 3d 573 (D. Or. 2019)	5, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 26
<i>Doe v. Trump</i> , 957 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2020)	5, 6, 8, 11, 12, 15, 16
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015)	18
<i>Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity</i> , 878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	2
<i>Everglades Harvesting & Hauling, Inc. v. Scalia</i> , 427 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2019)	27
<i>Feng Wang v. Pompeo</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 13 (D.D.C. 2018)	27
<i>Ford v. Mabus</i> , 629 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	6, 18
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	20
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954)	15
<i>Ghadami v. D.H.S.</i> , 2020 WL 1308376 (D.D.C. Mar. 19, 2020)	25
<i>Gresham v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	15, 16
<i>Hamilton v. Lanning</i> , 560 U.S. 505 (2010).....	6
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir.)	5
<i>Hernandez v. Sessions</i> , 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017)	29
<i>U.S. ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	14, 15
<i>Levinthal v. F.E.C.</i> , 219 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016)	9
<i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020).....	13, 23
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	3, 4
<i>Michael Simon Design, Inc. v. United States</i> , 609 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Moghaddam v. Pompeo</i> , 424 F. Supp. 3d 104 (D.D.C. 2020)	20, 21
<i>Murphy Expl. & Prod. Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 252 F.3d 473 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	18
<i>N.R.D.C. v. E.P.A.</i> , 755 F.3d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Nalco Co. v. E.P.A.</i> , 786 F. Supp. 2d 177 (D.D.C. 2011)	30
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>Nguyen v. D.H.S.</i> , 2020 WL 2527210 (D.D.C. May 18, 2020).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892).....	6
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	23
<i>Open Cmty. All. v. Carson</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2017).....	30
<i>P.K. v. Tillerson</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017).....	4, 30
<i>In re People’s Mojahedin Org. of Iran</i> , 680 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	24, 25
<i>Protect Our Cmty. Found. v. Chu</i> , 2014 WL 1289444 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2014).....	21
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Trade Representative</i> , 5 F.3d 549 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Rothe Dev., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 836 F.3d 57 (D.D.C. 2016).....	16
<i>Sai v. D.H.S.</i> , 149 F. Supp. 3d 99 (D.D.C. 2015).....	23
<i>Sierra Club v. Clinton</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 1147 (D. Minn. 2010).....	21
<i>Sierra Club v. E.P.A.</i> , 705 F.3d 458 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Tripoli Rocketry Ass’n v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives</i> , 437 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	5, 7, 8, 14, 18, 19, 20
<i>Tulare Cty. v. Bush</i> , 306 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>United States v. Bikundi</i> , 926 F.3d 761 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	5, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 631 F.3d 638 (3d Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>United States v. George S. Bush & Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 371 (1940).....	7
<i>United States v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 954 F.3d 307 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>Westar Energy, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 473 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	22, 23
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	19
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	5, 21
<i>Zedner v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 489 (2006).....	6
 Constitution, Statutes, Regulations, and Rules	
U.S. Const. Art. I § 8	16
5 U.S.C. § 555.....	24
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	20, 23, 25
8 U.S.C. § 1104.....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1154.....	13, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1182.....	1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 26
8 U.S.C. § 1201.....	17, 18, 19
8 U.S.C. § 1202.....	23, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1361.....	3
Pub. L. No. 116-123, 134 Stat. 146 (2020).....	16
Pub. L. No. 116-127, 134 Stat. 178 (2020).....	16
Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (2020).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Pub. L. No. 116-139, 134 Stat. 620 (2020).....	16
6 C.F.R. § 15.70.....	23
22 C.F.R. § 42.62.....	24
22 C.F.R. § 42.81.....	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50.....	5
L. Civ. R. 7.....	9
 Other Authorities	
85 Fed. Reg. 46788.....	1
85 Fed. Reg. 46798.....	1, 9
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	4
Scalia & Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts § 30 (2012).....	24
U.S. Dep’t of State, Foreign Affairs Manual.....	4, 19, 26
